Beresford City Council

December 21, 2009
 
 
The Beresford City Council met in regular session in the City Library Community Room on Monday, December 21, 2009 at 7:30 p.m.

 
Members present: Mayor Jim Fedderson presiding, Wayne Akland, Dan Cotton, Tom Erickson, Teresa Kaltenbach, Gary Lambert, and Rich Spaans.
 
Also present: Kathy Moller, Finance Officer, Jerry Zeimetz, City Administrator, Tom Frieberg, City Attorney.
 
Absent: None.
 
Adopt Agenda: A motion to adopt the agenda was made by Lambert, second by Erickson, motion carried.
Minutes: Cotton made the motion to approve the minutes from the meeting held on December 7, 2009 second by Erickson. All present council members voted aye, motion carried.   

Public Forum and Visitors:

Beresford Housing Redevelopment Commission: Tom Diefendorf, representing the Beresford Housing Redevelopment Commission, updated the council on the construction of two twin homes located on South 8th Street. The construction is currently delayed due to the weather, however the contractor stated that the completion date is set for March 31, 2010, and able to occupy the homes by May 1, 2010. The Beresford Housing Redevelopment Commission asked the council to keep the communication open with them regarding the appointment of a board member. The council thanked Mr. Diefendorf for the update. 

Committee / Mayor Reports

Finance and Utility Committee: Electric Superintendent Jay Nordquist addressed the council on an electric rate increase. Mr. Nordquist also stated that he is looking to do a rate study, half of the expense would be paid for by our wholesale electric supplier, Missouri River Energy Services. The rate study takes 4 – 5 months to complete. Council member Erickson made the motion to adopt Resolution 2009-17, Akland seconded. All present council members voted aye, motion carried.  

RESOLUTION 2009-17

(Published Separate of Minutes)

Unfinished Business:

Review Ordinances requiring owner or lessee to be liable for utility charges: Finance Officer Kathy Moller, City Administrator Jerry Zeimetz and City Attorney Tom Frieberg met to discuss delinquent utility accounts. The council discussed different ideas, and decided that the subject would need more research and work on it before an ordinance could become effective. The utility committee consisting of council members Akland, Erickson and Lambert were asked to get together and discuss. The subject was tabled until the January 19, 2010 Council Meeting.

Amended Sioux Falls / Lewis & Clark Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Commitment Agreement: Council Member Cotton stated that the board met to discuss the agreement. All twenty Lewis & Clark members agreed not to shut down work on the phase 3 treatment plant to assist Sioux Falls. When all twenty members receive their water, then they will look into supplying the City of Sioux Falls with additional water. No action taken.

Safety Benefits Loss Control Survey Update: City Administrator Jerry Zeimetz stated the Electric Department, Street/Water/Sewer Department along with the Police Department are all reviewing the recommendations for each of their departments. Mr. Zeimetz stated that he is waiting on some information from the Safety Benefits people and will present it to the council at the January 4, 2010 Council Meeting. No action taken.  

New Business:

Engagement letter from East, Vander Woude, Grant and Co.: Finance Officer Kathy Moller stated that she received an engagement letter for the annual financial statements of government activities, the business type activities, and each major fund, and the aggregate remaining funds along with the management discussion and analysis statements from East, Vander Woude, Grant and Co. Mrs. Moller explained to the council the City audit procedures and answered any questions they had. Council Member Spaans approved the signing of the letter, Akland seconded. All present council members voted aye, motion carried.

Discussion & Information Items:
Set Date for Special Council Meeting: Council Member Akland made the motion to set Wednesday, December 30, 2009 at 5:30 pm as a Special Council Meeting to pay year-end bills and authorize contingency fund transfers. Council Member Spaans seconded, all present council members voted aye, motion carried. 

All City Departments will be closed the morning of Wednesday, December 23, 2009 to attend the funeral services of Beresford Municipal Telephone Company employee Patricia Johnson.  

Payment of Bills:
A motion was made by Cotton, second by Spaans, to approve payment of the bills listed below, motion carried.

Akland, Denise, clothing allowance, $89.04; Alliance Communications Co, toll settlement, $75.02; Altec Industries, repairs, $63.15; Andre, Daniel, clothing allowance, $300.00; Badger Communications, resale, $241.85; Baker & Taylor, books, $284.25; Banner Associates Inc, bike trail construction, $6,450.00; Beresford Cablevision, ACH, $4,584.56; Bridges at Beresford, catering, $2,350.00; C & C Magnet, advertising, $300.00; CCP Industries, clothing allowance, $127.01; CDW Govt, supplies, $133.45; City of Beresford, building rental, $16,500.00; 

Chemical Sanitizing Systems, supplies, $141.99; Conklin, Deborah, food reimbursement, $22.83; Consortia Consulting, consulting fees, $4,185.00; Cooperative Oil Company, fuel, $1,337.99; Cutler & Donahoe LLP, legal fees, $284.01; D & D Pest Control, service, $70.00; Dakota Riggers & Tools, tire chain, $35.75; Ditch Witch of SD, repairs, $443.78; Dynamic Business Solutions, computer, $632.50; Eastway Auto Service, repair, $47.70; Express Communications, toll settlement, $4,411.14; Fedderson, David, install door, $280.00; 

Fiber Ring Pooling, pooling fees, $2,601.00; Fiesta Foods, supplies, $546.61; Frieberg, ETAL, legal services, $1,552.50; Gale Group, books, $26.36; Global Financial Services, postage meter lease, $597.00; Goltz, Renee, clothing allowance, $227.03; Graybar Electric, supplies, $4,044.54; Hawkins Water Treatment, chemicals, $2,297.34;

HD Supply Waterworks, water main, $669.82; Heavenly Accents by Faith, clothing allowance, $524.00; Hydraulic World Inc, snowplow parts, $4.97; In Stitches Custom Embroidery, clothing allowance, $472.04; 

Incode, software maintenance, $4,155.00; J H Larson Electrical Co, supplies, $3,547.40; Jack’s Uniforms, clothing allowance, $260.10; Jensen Agency, insurance, $2,728.98; Jones Library Sales, shelving, $2,059.50; Karls TV and Appliance, office equip, $1,997.00; Knology, repair, $45.50; Matt Parrott & Sons Co, supplies, $38.46; Menards, office equip, $151.92; Meyer-Century Labs, ice melt, $676.31; MidAmerican Energy, natural gas, $1,518.63;

Midwest Tape, DVD’s, $392.81; Midwest Turf & Irrigation, supplies, $26.72; Moller, Kathy, mileage, $38.50;

Northern Safety Co, signs, $92.11; Northern Truck Equipment, snow plow, $146.02; Pitney Bowes Postage, postage, $3,018.99; Power & Telephone Supply, transmission equipment, $5,027.33; Quill Corporation, supplies, $141.56;

Qwest, E911 circuits, $311.95; Reel Sharp, grind reels, $577.65; SD Dept of Health, lab fees, $69.00; SD Dept of Revenue, sales tax, $16,954.41; SD Dept of Revenue, license renewals, $230.00; SD Network, maintenance contract, $8,166.11; Sanitation Products, filters, $51.06; Second Chance Rescue Center, boarding fees, $80.00;

Stuart C Irby Co, safety equip, $1,090.39; Solix Inc, toll settlement, $30.38; Southeastern Elec Coop, electricity, $856.47; Stitching Sisters, clothing allowance, $298.50; Titan Machinery, repairs, $877.82; Total Stop Convenience, fuel, $1,851.15; Truck Towne, LP gas, $25.99; Wells Fargo Remittance, operating supplies, $1,459.39; Zep Manufacturing, supplies, $168.10; Zimco Supply Co, fertilizer, $2,833.00; Zoss, Esther, reimbursement, $12.72.

Executive Session: At  8:10 p.m. a motion was made by Erickson, second by Lambert, to move to executive session to discuss personnel, motion carried. Council reconvened to regular session at 8:15 p.m. Council Member Cotton made the motion to ratify the Union Agreement at $0.50 per hour for full time employees, Lambert seconded. All present council members voted aye, motion carried.

Council Member Erickson stated that he is willing to develop a performance appraisal system, which is a very time consuming process. Job descriptions would be first.

Adjournment: As there was no further business, the meeting adjourned at 8:18 p.m. on a motion by Akland, second by Erickson, motion carried.

 
 






____________________________









Kathy Moller, Finance Officer







Recorded by Elaine Johnson

